

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Luther Strange, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Alabama,  
*Applicant,*

v.

Cari D. Searcy, Kimberly McKeand, James N. Strawser and John E. Humphrey,  
*Respondents.*

---

**OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS  
JAMES N. STRAWSER AND JOHN E. HUMPHREY  
TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF DISTRICT COURT  
INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL**

---

CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
SHANNON P. MINTER  
DAVID C. CODELL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS  
1100 H Street, NW, Suite 370  
Washington, DC 20005  
(415) 365-1320  
estoll@nclrights.org

HEATHER FANN  
BOYD, FERNAMBUCQ, DUNN & FANN, P.C.  
3500 Blue Lake Drive  
Suite 220  
Birmingham, Alabama 35243

*Counsel for Respondents  
James N. Strawser and  
John E. Humphrey*

FEBRUARY 4, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
REASONS THE STAY SHOULD BE DENIED .....	7
I. Applicant Has Not Established A Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Grant Review In This Case .....	7
II. Applicant Has Not Established A Fair Prospect That A Majority Of This Court Would Vote To Reverse The Judgment Below .....	8
III. Applicant Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Stay .....	9
IV. The Balance Of Harms Weighs Strongly Against A Stay .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Brenner</i> , 135 S. Ct. 890 (2014) .....	1, 3
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. &amp; Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) .....	7, 10, 12
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) (No. 14-277), and <i>cert. denied sub nom. Walker v. Wolf</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014) (No. 14-278) .....	3
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 271 (2014) (No. 14-136).....	3
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 308 (2014) (No. 14-225), 135 S. Ct. 314 (2014) (No. 14-252), 135 S. Ct. 286 (2014) (14-153) .....	3
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , No. 14–CV–11499, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 224741 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) .....	2, 9
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-571, 2015 WL 213650 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2015).....	3
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005) .....	2
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Women</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994) .....	2, 7
<i>Evans v. Utah</i> , No. 2:14CV55DAK, 2014 WL 2048343 (D. Utah May 19, 2014) .....	11
<i>Herbert v. Kitchen</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) .....	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	7, 8
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014) (No. 14-124).....	3

<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) .....	2, 3
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) .....	10
<i>Moser v. Marie</i> , 135 S. Ct. 511 (2014) .....	1, 3
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , No. 14-556, 2015 WL 213646 (U.S. Jan. 16, 2015).....	8
<i>Otter v. Latta</i> , 135 S. Ct. 345 (2014) .....	1
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994) .....	2
<i>Parnell v. Hamby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) .....	1
<i>Rainey v. Bostic</i> , 135 S. Ct. 286 (2014) .....	1
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974) .....	12
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , 135 S. Ct. 271 (2014) .....	1
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	3, 9, 12
<i>Wilson v. Condon</i> , 135 S. Ct. 702 (2014) .....	1, 3
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	4, 12

## STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	6
Ala. Code § 30-1-19 .....	5

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ala. Const., art. I, § 36.03..... 5
